

3-29-2018

Brief for Professors, Lamar, Archer & Cofrin, LLP v. R. Scott Applying as Amicus Curiae

Laura Spitz

University of New Mexico - School of Law

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalrepository.unm.edu/law_facultyscholarship



Part of the [Bankruptcy Law Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Laura Spitz, *Brief for Professors, Lamar, Archer & Cofrin, LLP v. R. Scott Applying as Amicus Curiae*, Case 138 S.Ct. 1752 1 (2018).

Available at: https://digitalrepository.unm.edu/law_facultyscholarship/780

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
A. The Controversy.....	3
B. Reasons to Uphold the Court Below	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. SECTION 523(a)(2) MERELY RE- ENACTED A STATUTE WHICH HAD A CONGRESSIONALLY AND JUDICIALLY SETTLED UNDERSTANDING THAT A STATEMENT REGARDING A SINGLE ASSET IS A STATEMENT RESPECTING FINANCIAL CONDITION, AND IT MUST BE IN WRITING TO GIVE RISE TO A NON-DISCHARGEABLE DEBT	6
A. Early History: The Act of 1867, the Act of 1898 and the 1903 Amendment.....	7
B. The 1926 Amendment: The Phrase “Materially False Statement in Writing . . . Respecting Financial Condition” First Appears in the Context of Barring Discharge of <i>All</i> Debts...	8

	PAGE
C. The 1960 Amendment: Congress Confines “False Statement In Writing Respecting Financial Condition” to the Dischargeability of <i>Single</i> Debts ...	9
D. Case Law Uniformly Treated Statements about Single Assets as Statements Respecting Financial Condition.....	10
E. The Settled Case Law that Statements About Single Assets are “Statements Respecting Financial Condition” Governs § 523(a)(2) of the Bankruptcy Code which Merely Re-enacted § 17a(2) of the Bankruptcy Act	12
II. PETITIONER WOULD ESCAPE HAVING TO PROVE THE ELEMENTS OF § 523(a)(2)(B), WHICH CONGRESS CAREFULLY CRAFTED SO AS TO AVOID MISTAKEN DETERMINATIONS OF NON-DISCHARGEABILITY (AS MAY WELL HAVE HAPPENED IN THE PRESENT CASE).....	14
A. Petitioner Would Render Nugatory the Explicit Statutory Requirements to Establish Non-Dischargeability..	14
B. Statements Should be in Writing to Eliminate Doubt as to What was Actually Said – And There is Plenty of Doubt in this Case	15

	PAGE
C. Petitioner Never Proved the Elements of § 523(a)(2)(B)	19
D. Petitioner’s Umbrage Does Not Override the Statute	20
III. PETITIONER’S READING OF § 523(a)(2) LEADS TO ABSURD CONSEQUENCES.....	22
A. The Absurd Consequences	22
B. Petitioner’s Reading Unreconciles Subsections (A) and (B).....	24
IV. APPLING’S ALLEGED STATEMENTS ABOUT A TAX REFUND WERE DIRECTLY STATEMENTS <i>OF</i> (NOT MERELY RESPECTING) HIS FINANCIAL CONDITION BECAUSE THEY ASSERTED HE WAS SOLVENT IN THE EQUITY SENSE AND COULD PAY HIS DEBTS; THEREFORE, THE STATEMENTS WERE REQUIRED BY § 523(a)(2)(B) TO BE IN WRITING TO GIVE RISE TO A NON-DISCHARGEABLE DEBT	27
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
Cases	
<i>Albinak v. Kuhn</i> , 149 F.2d 108 (6th Cir. 1945)	11
<i>In re Appling</i> , 527 B.R. 545 (M.D. Ga., 2015) ..	17, 16, 21, 27
<i>Appling v. Lamar, Archer & Cofrin, LLP</i> (<i>In re Appling</i>), 848 F.3d 953 (11th Cir. 2017).....	4
<i>Babbit v. Sweet Home Chapter of Comtys for a Greater Or.</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995).....	23
<i>In re Bandi</i> , 683 F.3d 671 (5th Cir. 2012)	29
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997)	24
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998).....	12
<i>Clay v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 522 (2003).....	24
<i>Cohen v. De La Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998).....	13
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	28
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	25
<i>Fedorenko v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 490 (1981).....	26

	PAGE(S)
<i>Field v. Mans</i> , 516 U.S. 59 (1995)	20
<i>Gleason v. Thaw</i> , 236 U.S. 558 (1915)	14, 15
<i>Gov't of Virgin Islands v. Aquino</i> , 378 F.2d 540 (3d Cir. 1967)	17
<i>Haggar Co. v. Helvering</i> , 308 U.S. 389 (1940)	23
<i>Matter of Haler</i> , 708 F. App'x 836 (5th Cir. 2017)	29
<i>Hall v. United States</i> , 566 U.S. 506 (2012)	13
<i>Hamilton v. Lanning</i> , 560 U.S. 505 (2010)	13
<i>Hibbs v. Wynn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004)	27
<i>In re Hyman</i> , 502 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2007)	14
<i>In re Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 36 B.R. 727 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)	30
<i>Kawaauhau v. Geiger</i> , 523 U.S. 57 (1998)	14, 15
<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36 (1986)	13
<i>Lamie v. United States Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	13
<i>In re Licht</i> , 45 F.2d 844 (E.D.N.Y. 1930)	11

	PAGE(S)
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> <i>v. Curran,</i> 456 U.S. 353 (1982)	12
<i>Midlantic Nat'l Bank</i> <i>v. New Jersey Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.,</i> 474 U.S. 494 (1986)	13
<i>Neal v. Clark,</i> 95 U.S. 704 (1878)	14, 15
<i>Radlax Gateway Hotel, LLC</i> <i>v. Amalgamated Bank,</i> 566 U.S. 639 (2012)	27
<i>Russello v. United States,</i> 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	24, 26
<i>Scott v. Smith,</i> 232 F.2d 188 (9th Cir. 1956)	11
<i>Shainman v. Shear's of Affton, Inc.,</i> 387 F.2d 33 (8th Cir. 1967)	11
<i>Staples v. United States,</i> 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	21
<i>Tenn v. First Hawaiian Bank,</i> 549 F.2d 1356 (9th Cir. 1977)	11
<i>Travelers Casualty & Surety Co. of America</i> <i>v. Pacific Gas & Elec. Co.,</i> 549 U.S. 443 (2007)	13
<i>United States v. Naftalin,</i> 441 U.S. 768 (1979)	26

	PAGE(S)
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	17
<i>Zurich Specialties London, Ltd. v.</i> <i>Bickerstaff, Whately, Ryan & Burkhalter</i> , 425 F. App'x 554 (9th Cir. 2011)	28
Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 101	29
11 U.S.C. § 101(32)	29
11 U.S.C. § 109	30
11 U.S.C. § 301	30
11 U.S.C. § 523	3, 13
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(2)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(2)(B).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 727	3
11 U.S.C. § 1141	3
11 U.S.C. § 1228(a)	3
11 U.S.C. § 1228(b)	3
11 U.S.C. § 1328(b)	3
Bankruptcy Amendment of 1903, Pub. L. No. 57-62, 32 Stat. 797-98 (1903) (repealed).....	8
Bankruptcy Amendment of 1960, Pub. L. No. 86-621, 74 Stat. 408, 409 (1960) (repealed).....	10

	PAGE(S)
Bankruptcy Act of Mar. 2, 1867, ch. 176, § 29, 14 Stat. 517 (1867) (repealed).....	7
Bankruptcy Amendment of 1926, Pub. L. No. 69-301, 44 Stat. 662, 663-64 (1926) (repealed).....	8
Bankruptcy Act of 1898 (the “Bankruptcy Act”) ch. 541, 30 Stat. 5445	7, 8, 14, 15
Bankruptcy Act of 1938 (the “Chandler Act”) Pub. L. No. 75-696 52 Stat. 840, 841-42	8
Bankruptcy Act of 1938 § 14c, former 11 U.S.C. § 32c	8
Bankruptcy Act § 14, former 11 U.S.C. § 32	11
Bankruptcy Act § 14b, former 11 U.S.C. § 32b	8
Bankruptcy Act § 14b(3), former 11 U.S.C. § 32b(3).....	8, 11
Bankruptcy Act § 14(3), former 11 U.S.C. § 32c(3).....	9, 10
Bankruptcy Act § 17, former 11 U.S.C. § 35	7
Bankruptcy Act § 17a(2), former 11 U.S.C. § 35a(2) ..	10, 11, 12

	PAGE(S)
Rules	
S. Ct. Rule 37.....	5
S. Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1
Legislative History	
H.R. Rep. No. 86-4346 (1959)	9
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977)	12
Law Review Articles	
Anita L. Allen, <i>Dredging Up The Past: Lifelogging, Memory and Surveillance</i> , 75 U.Chi.L.Rev. 47 (2008)	18
Henry Newton, <i>United States Bankruptcy Law of 1898</i> , 9 Yale L.J. 287 (1900)	15
Olin Guy Wellborn III, <i>Demeanor</i> , 76 Cornell L. Rev. 1075 (1991)	17
Treatise	
1A Collier on Bankruptcy, ¶17.01 [3.1] (14 th Ed., 1978)	9
Other	
Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 525, cmt. b (1977).....	7
